Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

18. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

2019 2018
£ £

Deferred income 116,664 158,333
Grants awarded not yet paid 177,116 806,276

 293,780 964,609

As part of the objectives of the Journal, the company funds Project Grants, PhD research, Career

Development Grants and funds a share of Medical Research Council (MRC) awards. Project  Grants
are paid in the year of the award. PhD grants follow normal practice in that they provide for 3  years'

support for each project. Career Development Grants are paid over four years. For PhD and  Career
Development Grants each annual tranche falls due on the anniversary of the award being  made.

Contributions to MRC awards are paid quarterly through the MRC. In 2019 the Journal made four  new
PhD grants and eight project grants The amount noted above refers to that annual tranche of  the

awards where the obligation to pay falls due on or after 1 January 2021. Those tranches which  fall
due for payment before that date are disclosed in note 17.

19. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS

Net
movement At

At 1/1/19 in funds 31/12/19
£ £ £

Unrestricted funds

General fund 17,691,612 2,340,295 20,031,907

Professor Mapleson Fund - 138,384 138,384

 17,691,612 2,478,679 20,170,291

TOTAL FUNDS 17,691,612 2,478,679 20,170,291

Net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows:

Incoming Resources Gains and Movement
resources expended losses in funds

£ £ £ £

Unrestricted funds

General fund 1,803,687 (1,616,217) 2,152,825 2,340,295
Professor Mapleson Fund 138,384 - - 138,384

 1,942,071 (1,616,217) 2,152,825 2,478,679

TOTAL FUNDS 1,942,071 (1,616,217) 2,152,825 2,478,679

Page 24

British Journal Of Anaesthesia

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

19. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS - continued

Comparatives for movement in funds

Net

movement At
At 1/1/18 in funds 31/12/18

£ £ £

Unrestricted funds

General fund 18,316,226 (624,614) 17,691,612

TOTAL FUNDS 18,316,226 (624,614) 17,691,612

Comparative net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows:

Incoming Resources Gains and Movement
resources expended losses in funds

£ £ £ £

Unrestricted funds

General fund 1,637,756 (1,412,105) (850,265) (624,614)

TOTAL FUNDS 1,637,756 (1,412,105) (850,265) (624,614)

20. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme for the benefit of employees  and

makes contributions to the personal pension schemes of the Trustees. The assets of the scheme  are
administered by Trustees in a fund independent from those of the company.

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The charity is under the control of the Trustees as set out on page 1.

Included within Project grants is an amount of £177,878 (2018: £301,366) which was awarded to

universities at which Trustees work. There was no personal benefit to the Trustees of these  grants